

No. 12-1497

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR INC.,  
HALLIBURTON COMPANY, AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL, PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. BENJAMIN CARTER

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN M. FAUST  
LAW OFFICE OF  
JOHN M. FAUST, PLLC  
*1325 G Street, NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 449-7707*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG D. MARGOLIS  
JEREMY C. MARWELL  
TIRZAH S. LOLLAR  
KATHLEEN C. NEACE  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave-  
nue, NW, Suite 500W  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jelwood@velaw.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	II
Argument .....	2
I. The WSLA Does Not Apply To This Civil Case .....	2
A. Text, Structure, History, And Purpose Limit The WSLA To Crimes.....	2
B. The Panel Eviscerated The FCA's Statutes Of Limitations And Repose .....	12
C. Carter Cannot Minimize The Dire Consequences Of The Panel's Rule .....	13
II. Carter Cannot Defend The Panel's One- Case-At-A-Time Rule .....	14
A. The First-To-File Bar's Text And Structure Impose No Temporal Limitation .....	14
B. The Panel's Interpretation Frustrates The Statutory Purpose .....	18
Conclusion.....	25

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) .....	15
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	17
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953) .....	1, 3, 11
<i>Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 19, 21
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	15
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	6
<i>Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	3
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	13
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	18, 24
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 21
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004) .....	9
<i>Safir v. Blackwell</i> , 579 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1978).....	24

### III

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	11
<i>Spilman v. Harley</i> , 656 F.2d 224 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	22
<i>Tafflin v. Leavitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	17, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Boise v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-287, 2014 WL 5089671 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2014) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Powell v. Am. InterContinental Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-2277, 2012 WL 2885356 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Sandager v. Dell Marketing, LP</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 801 (D. Minn. 2012).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Silver v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-1326, 2014 WL 4827410 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2014) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18

## IV

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Grainger</i> , 346 U.S. 235 (1953) .....	3
<i>United States v. Hutto</i> , 256 U.S. 524 (1921) .....	4
<i>United States v. McElvain</i> , 272 U.S. 633 (1926) ....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	14
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	2

### **Statutes and Rules:**

10 U.S.C. § 843 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1 (repealed 1984) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 38 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 216 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 248 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 670 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1033 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1595 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1964 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2292 .....	5

V

<b>Statues and Rules—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2339C.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2520 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	8
18 U.S.C. §§ 3281-3282 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3282 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3287 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3626 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 4243 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 4248 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....	23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	21, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3).....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3731 .....	5, 12
31 U.S.C. § 3733(j)(2)(A).....	16
Act of Nov. 17, 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-92, 42 Stat. 220.....	8
Act of Oct. 10, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-740, 56 Stat. 781.....	7

VI

<b>Statues and Rules—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 684.....	9
Contract Settlement Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-395, 58 Stat. 649 .....	6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	21
Surplus Property Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-457, 58 Stat. 765 .....	6, 10
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	2
<i>False Claims Reform Act: Hearing on S. 1562 Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Practice &amp; Procedure of the S. Judiciary Comm., 99th Cong. (1985)</i> .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 67-365 (1921).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 81-491 (1949).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	12, 16
S. Rep. No. 78-1057 (1944) .....	10
S. Rep. No. 81-486 (1949) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 110-431 (2008) .....	9, 10, 14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Division, FY2013 Budget (Feb. 2012) .....	1

VII

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Uniform Code of Military Justice: Hearing on H.R. 2498 Before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Services, 81st Cong. (1949).....</i>	<i>7</i>
